RM PTO-1594 (Modified) pv. 6-93		Docket No.:	
OMB No. Gd51-0011 (exp. 4/94) Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar TM05/REV03			
Tab settings → → ▼ / / ▼	126 III.6 HOIR II.000 IIIII 1201 HOEI	▼ ▼	
		documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Bankers Trust Company SEP 0 7 1999	2. Name and address of receiving Name: <u>Labtec Corporation (f/</u> Internal Address: <u>Enterprises</u> ,	k/a Labtec Inc. & Labtec	
☐ Individual(s) ☐ General Partnership ☐ Corporation-State ☐ Other ☐ Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	Street Address: 1499 S.E. Tec City: Vancouver Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership	State: <u>WA</u> ZIP: <u>98683</u>	
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Release of Security Interest Execution Date: August 20, 1999	☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State Delawar ☐ Other ☐ If assignee is not domiciled in the United designation is attached: (Designations must be a separate docum Additional name(s) & address(es) attached	States, a domestic representative Yes No nent from Assignment)	
Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): A Trademark Application No.(s) Additional numbers at	B. Trademark Registr 1,434,553 2,014,254 ached? □ Yes ☒ No	ration No.(s)	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications ar	nd 🔼	
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Lauren Bernstein, Esq. c/o Kaye, Scholer, Fierman, Hays Internal Address: Handler, LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):	<u>د</u>	
425 Park Avenue.	☐ Authorized to be charged to	o deposit account	
Street Address: 12th Floor New York, NY 10022	8. Deposit account number:		
City: State: ZIP:			
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
09/08/1999 DNGUYEN 00000347 1434553 01 FC:481	Signature over sheet, attachments, and document:	tached copy is a true copy 9 3 9 Date	

11

TRADEMARK REEL: 001954 FRAME: 0784

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

THIS RELEASE is granted by Bankers Trust Company, as Collateral Agent (hereinafter referred to as the "Collateral Agent"), to Labtec Corporation (f/k/a Labtec Inc. and also f/k/a Labtec Enterprises, Inc.), a Delaware corporation (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Collateral Agent entered into a Security Agreement (hereinafter referred to as the "Security Agreement") and related Assignment of Security Interest in United States Trademark and Patents (hereinafter referred to as the "Security Interest Agreement") by which Collateral Agent acquired security interests in (i) all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the United States trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications (the "Marks") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, (ii) all of the Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to any United States patents and, pending patent applications (the "Patents") together with (iii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) and products of the Marks and Patents, (iv) the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated and (v) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Marks and Patents or unfair competition regarding the same including but not limited to the U.S. trademark registrations listed on Schedule A hereto to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all of Assignor's Obligations as defined in the Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on October 30, 1997 at Trademark Reel 1648 at Frames 0600-0605; and

WHEREAS, all of the Assignor's Obligations under the Security Agreement have been satisfied and the Collateral Agent desires to release the security interests granted in the Security Agreement and the Security Interest Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent hereby releases the security interests granted in the Security Agreement and Security Interest Agreement in (i) all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Marks set forth on Schedule A, (ii) all of the Assignor's rights, title and interest in the Patents, in each case together with (iii) all Proceeds and products of the Marks and Patents, (iv) the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated and (v) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Marks and Patents or unfair competition regarding the same

477291-1 8/19/99

TRADEMARK REEL: 001954 FRAME: 0785

11

The Collateral Agent expressly agrees to execute and deliver, at the request of the Assignor, all papers, instruments, and other documents and to perform any other acts the Assignor reasonably may require in order to terminate the security interests granted in the Security Agreement and the Security Interest Agreement and/or to provide evidence to support any of the foregoing in the event such evidence is deemed necessary by the Assignor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer on this 20^{11} day of August 1999.

Banke	rs Trust Company, as Collateral Agent
By:	Pat Hogy
Name:	PATRICIA HOGAN
	PRINCIPAL
Title:	

STATE OF NEW YORK)) ss.
COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

On the day of August in the year 1999 before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the said State, personally appeared ARDAD personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public

My commission expires:

11

JOJEAN TRAVIS
Notery Public, State of New York
No. 01TR5013241
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires July 15,

-2-

8/19/99

SCHEDULE A

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
LABTEC	1,434,553	March 31, 1987
LCS	2,014,254	November 5, 1996

477291-1 -3- 8/19/99

TRADEMARK REEL: 001954 FRAME: 0787